TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Environmental Enhancement & Technologies USA, Inc.		08/29/2011	S corporation: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mueller Co. Ltd.	
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF MCO 1, LLC, General Partner	
Street Address:	1200 Abernathy Rd. Ste. 1200	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: ALABAMA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3191594	SAFETY GUARD
Registration Number:	3207515	SAFETY GUARD
Registration Number:	2455833	HYDRO-GUARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806 Phone: 404-853-8127

Email: julie.murphy@sutherland.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 29474-0274

TRADEMARK REEL: 004625 FRAME: 0598 .00 319159

10 003 H

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James H. Johnson, Jr.
Signature:	/James H. Johnson, Jr./
Date:	09/19/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=EE&T TM Assignment#page1.tif source=EE&T TM Assignment#page2.tif source=EE&T TM Assignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), effective this 29th day of August 2011 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between Mueller Co. Ltd., an Alabama limited partnership (the "<u>Assignee</u>") and Environmental Enhancement & Technologies USA, Inc., a Florida S corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest in, to and under the registered and unregistered U.S. and non-U.S. servicemarks, trademarks, servicemark and trademark applications, and trade names, including without limitation the servicemarks, trademarks, servicemark and trademark applications, and trade names listed on Exhibit A hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "<u>Trademark Portfolio</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire any and all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Portfolio;

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of this Assignment on the date hereof, Assignor and Assignee (or their affiliates) have entered into (a) a bill of sale for equipment and all related intellectual property rights, (b) a bill of sale for inventory and all related intellectual property rights, (c) a patent assignment agreement and (d) a non-compete and non-solicitation agreement, in each case dated the date hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee, free and clear of all encumbrances, all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Portfolio, including all U.S. rights and non-U.S. rights associated with said Trademark Portfolio, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of the Trademark Portfolio, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

FURTHER, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, at the reasonable request of Assignee, without further consideration, to promptly execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to Assignee such assignments, consents, and other instruments, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Assignee, and take all such other actions to more effectively transfer to and vest in Assignee, and to put Assignee in possession of, the Trademark Portfolio, free and clear of all encumbrances.

(7868)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENT & TECHNOLOGIES USA, INC.

Name: Thomas M. Taylor

Title: President

STATE OF FLORIDA

(SEAL)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Florida, on this Activated of August.

2011, personally appeared Thomas M. Taylor on behalf of Environmental Enhancement & Technologies USA, Inc., who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

DEBRA L HOQUE
Notary Public - State of Florida
My Comm. Expires Aug 4, 2013
Commission # DD 883948
Bonded Through National Hotary Assn.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Aug. 4 2013

(7868)

3

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks & Service marks

- Safety Guard; Reg. No. 3,191,594
 Safety Guard; Reg. No. 3,207,515
 Hydro-Guard; Reg. No. 2,455,833

(7868)A-1

RECORDED: 09/19/2011